MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fourth
Legislature

1929

CHAP. 126

priation for the erection of said screen shall not be available until some responsible corporation or incorporated fish and game club, or the town in which said outlet is located, or some other town in the county of Franklin, in which said waters are situated, shall have in legal town meeting, and having an article in the warrant for said town meeting for that purpose, by vote of record, voted to assume all liability for the keeping of said screen at all times free from sticks, leaves and all debris so that the same will not become clogged and prevent the free running of water through the same. And provided further that said appropriation shall not be available until the citizens of the county in which said lake is situated shall have paid into the state treasury the balance found necessary by the commissioner of inland fisheries and game to erect said screen. And provided, further, that if the actual cost of said screen provided for in this resolve is less than the amount appropriated therefor, the state shall be liable for only one-half of the cost of such screen. Any part of said appropriation not expended in the year nineteen hundred and twentynine shall be available during the year nineteen hundred and thirty.

Approved April 9, 1929.

Chapter 125.

Resolve, in Favor of Maintaining a Feeding Station, or Rearing Pools for Fish at Liberty, in the County of Waldo.

Feeding station at Liberty, appropriation for. Resolved: That the sum of two hundred dollars for the years nineteen hundred and twenty-nine and nineteen hundred and thirty annually be, and hereby is, appropriated, out of the general fund for the maintenance and work of the department of inland fisheries and game for the purpose of aiding in maintaining a feeding station for fish at a suitable point at Liberty, in Waldo county, said money hereby appropriated to be expended under the direction of the commissioner of inland fisheries and game for the propagation of fish for distribution in said Waldo county.

Approved April 9, 1929.

Chapter 126.

Resolve, in Favor of Building and Equipping Rearing Pools in the County of York.

Rearing pools in county of York, appropriation for. Resolved: That the sum of two thousand dollars, be and hereby is appropriated, out of the general fund for the maintenance and work of the department of inland fisheries and game for the purpose of building and equipping rear-

ing pools for the re-stocking of fishable waters in York county, there being neither hatching nor rearing pools in York county at the present time, said money hereby appropriated to be expended under the direction of the commissioner of inland fisheries and game.

Approved April 9, 1929.

Chapter 127.

Resolve, in Favor of an Armory for the City of Bangor.

Bangor, city of, appropriation for armory. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of fifty thousand dollars, or as much thereof as may be necessary, to reimburse the city of Bangor towards the repairs and erection of a building in that city for an armory, including necessary architect fees for plans and specifications, under the provisions of chapter two hundred and thirty-nine of the public laws of nineteen hundred and nineteen, said money to be available under the special construction fund from surplus revenue.

Approved April 9, 1929.

Chapter 128.

Resolve, in Favor of the Maine School for the Deaf.

Maine School for the Deaf, appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the Maine school for the deaf for the fiscal year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirty, the sum of fifty-eight thousand dollars, of which there shall be applied for personal services the sum of thirty thousand, five hundred dollars; for maintenance, sixteen thousand dollars; for repairs and equipment, eight thousand dollars; and for the installation of a heating plant, three thousand five hundred dollars; and for the fiscal year July first, nineteen hundred and thirty, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirty-one, the sum of fifty-seven thousand dollars, of which there shall be applied for personal services the sum of thirty thousand, five hundred dollars; for maintenance, sixteen thousand dollars; for repairs and equipment, eight thousand dollars; and for the installation of radio ear equipment, two thousand five hundred dollars.

Approved April 9, 1929.